Form PTO-159	5		RE
(Rev. 03/01)			
014D N 005	0007/	C(0.4.(0.0.0.0)	



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
<u> </u>	1870650				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ →	<u> </u>				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Reading Technologies, Inc. 1031F MacArthur Road Reading, PA 19605	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Reading Technologies of Delaware, Inc. Internal Address:				
incuaring, 171 15000	Internal Address.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🚉	No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
💹 Assignment 🖳 Merger	Street Address: 3411 Silverside Road				
🖳 Security Agreement 🖳 Change of Nam	e				
□; Other					
	City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19810				
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,403,387				
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes XXI₂ No					
Name and address of party to whom corresponden concerning document should be mailed:					
Name: Sharon A. Trivellini	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00				
Internal Address: <u>CEO</u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Reading Technologies of Delaware, In					
	8. Deposit account number:				
Street Address: 3411 Silverside Road					
City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19810	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregois a true copy of the original document. Sharon A. Trivellini Name of Person Signing	Signature Sept. 18, 2001 Date				

01 FC:581

00000102 540338/ Total number of pages including cover

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT effective September 1, 2001 by READING TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Pennsylvania business corporation with its principal place of business located at 1031 F MacArthur Road, Reading, Pennsylvania 19605 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and READING TECHNOLOGIES OF DELAWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 103 Springer Building, 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19810 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following patent and all rights thereto:

U.S. PATENT NO. TITLE ISSUE DATE
5,403,387 Apparatus for Removing Moisture from a Gas 4/4/95

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the above-listed patent and in and to the inventions disclosed and claimed therein in partial consideration for Assignor's subscription of Assignee's capital stock.

NOW, THEREFORE, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns, all the interest which Assignor may have in the above-mentioned Letter Patent, including Assignor's rights in and to any and all claims for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement of the above-mentioned Letter Patent and the right to sue therefore, with all such rights, title, claims and interest to be held by Assignee to the full end of the term for which such Letter Patent or any reisssues, renewals, or extensions thereof are or may be granted.
 - 2. Assignor agrees to execute any instruments and perform any acts which may be necessary to give this assignment full effect. This assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, its

PATENT REEL: 012219 FRAME: 0820

legal representatives and assigns. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this instrument this 3/5 day of READING TECHNOLOGIES, INC. By: CORPORATE SEAL State of Pennsylvania SS County of Berks ____, 2001, appeared before me in person the abovenamed Paul & Flynn & String and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

RECORDED: 09/26/2001

NOTARIAL SEAL

BELINDA C. PHILLIPS, Notary Public Wyomissing, Berks County My Commission Expires 5-2-2005

> PATENT REEL: 012219 FRAME: 0821